Tennessee District 2 – Congressman John Duncan

Tennessee's 2nd Congressional District is located in the upper end of the Tennessee River basin.  The district borders or contains the upper 75 miles of the Tennessee River (mile 578 to mile 652).  District 2 also contains the upper 14 miles of the Hiwassee River (mile 9 to mile 22) and the upper 26 navigable miles of the Clinch River (mile 21 to mile 46).  The Holston and French Broad & Little Pigeon Rivers, which combine to originate the Tennessee River, are also in the 2nd Congressional District.

More than 2.1 million tons of commodities pass through this area of the Tennessee River system.  Approximately 39% of the tonnage moving in, out, within or past Tennessee District 2 is grain.  Over 310 thousand tons of commodities (mostly minerals and nonferrous ores) move between the Tennessee River and the French Broad & Little Pigeon River.

	Tennessee Congressional District 2

1999 Commodities Moved

To, from and within the State

 (values in millions of dollars)

	Commodity
	Shipped
	Received
	Within
	Total
	Value

	Coal
	0
	0
	0
	0
	$     0

	Petroleum
	0
	288,803
	0
	288,803
	$   96

	Aggregates
	**
	**
	**
	0
	 $     0

	Grain
	294,910
	**
	0
	294,910
	$   61

	Chemicals
	123,334
	49,401
	0
	172,735
	$   84

	Ores/Minerals
	**
	433,899
	0
	433,899
	$   21

	Iron/Steel
	16,382
	**
	0
	16,382
	$   10

	Other
	173,148
	798,374
	950
	972,472
	$ 247

	TOTAL
	607,774
	1,570,477
	950
	2,179,201
	$ 519

	** Insufficient barge operators to release this tonnage – included in “Other Commodities”

Source: U.S. Army Corps of Engineers Waterborne Commerce Statistics


An analysis of the 1999 waterborne commerce data for Tennessee’s 2nd Congressional District shows that over 607 thousand tons of commodities were shipped on the river system out of the district.  Most of this amount was grain shipped to Louisiana.  Docks in the district received 1.6 million tons from outside the district.  The top commodities shipped into the District were ores and minerals coming from the Upper Mississippi Basin.  In 1999, the nearly 2.2 million tons shipped to, from and within Tennessee District 2 had a combined value of $519 million.

	Tennessee Congressional District 2

1999 Commodities 

Shipped by Barge to and from Other States
(value in millions of dollars)

	Shipments

To
	Commodity
	Shipments

From
	Commodity

	
	Tons
	Value
	Top
	
	Tons
	Value
	Top

	Louisiana
	298,926
	$ 64
	Grain
	Louisiana
	663,510
	$ 133
	Ores/Minerals

	Illinois
	142,976
	$ 46
	Ores/Minerals
	Illinois
	555,598
	$   83
	Grain

	Kentucky
	27,207
	$ 12
	Chemicals
	Kentucky
	116,928
	$     5
	Aggregates

	Arkansas
	14,840
	$ 11
	Paper Products
	Iowa
	81,604
	$     8
	Grain

	Pennsylvania
	14,111
	$ 40
	Metal Products
	Alabama
	76,677
	$     5
	Wood Chips

	Source: U.S. Army Corps of Engineers Waterborne Commerce Statistics


There were 26 manufacturing facilities, terminals, and docks in the district that shipped or received tonnage in 1999 (see map).  The Port of Knoxville was the largest port area.  In 1999, it shipped and received just less than 308 thousand tons worth approximately $99 million.  Almost all of Knoxville’s tonnage was petroleum products.

The locks and dams in Tennessee District 2 are Fort Loudoun on the Tennessee River and Melton Hill on the Clinch River.

	Tennessee Congressional District 2

1999 Lock Tonnage
(in thousands of tons)

	LOCK
	UPBOUND
	DOWNBOUND
	TOTAL

	Fort Loudoun
	492
	144
	573

	Melton Hill
	*
	*
	*

	* LPMS data is not collected at Melton Hill Lock and Dam.

Source: U.S. Army Corps of Engineers Lock Performance Monitoring System
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